
I 
I 
l 
1 
I 

1 

l 
j 

.I 
l 

Monterey County- File#: A 16-149 Page 1 of2 

Q COUNTY OF MONTEREY- BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Monterey County Home 

Video of Board Meetings 

Details Reports 

File#: 

Type: 

File created: 

On agenda: 

Title: 

Attachments: 

Search Agenda Items Calendar Board of Supervisors Live Proceedings 

Agenda Info 2009-2012 

IJ El. D Share Iii! RSS »-Alerts . 

A 16-149 Name: Kronos,Inc. Amendment No.9 

BoS Agreement Status: Consent Agenda 

5/20/2016 In control: Board of Supervisors 

6/14/2016 Final action: 

Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute 
Amendment No. 9 to the Agreement (A-11065) with Kronos, Inc., for software support and professional 
services at NMC, extending the Agreement an additional six (6) month period for a revised full term of 
November 20, 2007 through December 31, 2016 and adding $158,268 for a revised total Agreement 
amount not to exceed $2,855,426. 

1. Board Reoort, 2. Attachment A-Symmarv of Amendments.odf, 3. Kronos Amendment No.9.odf, 4. K1:QnQs 
Amendment No. 8.odf, 5. Kronos Amendment No. 7.odf, 6. Kronos Amendment No. 6.pdf, 7. Kronos 
Amendment No. 5.odf, 8. Kronos Renewal and Amendment No. 4.odf, 9. Kronos Amendment No. 3.pdf, 10. 
Kronos Amendment No. 2.odf, 11. Kronos Amendment No. l.pdf, 12. Kronos Original Agreement.odf, 13. 
Completed Board Order 

History (0) Board Report 

Title 
Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute Amendment 
No.9 to the Agreement (A-11065) with Kronos, Inc., for software support and professional services at NMC, extending 
the Agreement an additional six (6) month period for a revised full term ofNovember 20, 2007 through December 31, 
2016 and adding $158,268 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $2,855,426. 

Report 
It is recommended the Board of Supervisors: 

Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute Amendment 
No. 9 to the Agreement (A-ll 065) with Kronos, Inc., for software support and professional services at NMC, extending 
the Agreement an additional six (6) month period for a revised full term ofNovember 20, 2007 through December 31, 
2016 and adding $158,268 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $2,855,426. 

SUMMARY /DISCUSSION: 

On January 26,2016 the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No.8 to add 300 additional user licenses due to the 
increased number of hires since July 1, 2015. Natividad Medical Center is recommending that the Board of Supervisor 
approve Amendment No. 9 which will extend NMC's current agreement with Kronos and continue to allow NMC to 
utilize the Kronos system to monitor the Time Keeping, Attendance, Human Resource requirements for staff as well as to 
maintain the database to its optimum speed and functionality. This agreement is being extended for a period of six ( 6) 
months to allow NMC additional time to complete the implementation of the current Analytics project. Following 
completion of the current projects NMC will request a new agreement with Kronos in January 2017. 

Attachment A is summary of all amendments approved previously by the Board of Supervisors. 

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: 

https://monterey .legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=27 4 7 483&GUID=4 7 408069-CE9 ... 6/21/2016 



Monterey County - File #: A 16-149 Page 2 of2 

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment No. 9 as to legal form and risk provisions, and the Auditor­
Controller has reviewed and approved as to payment provisions. The Amendment No. 9 has also been reviewed and 
approved by NMC's Finance Committee on 4/28/16 and by its Board of Trustees on 5/6/16. 

FINANCING: 

The cost for this Amendment No. 9 is $158,268 of which $158,268 is included in the Fiscal Year 2016-17 Adopted 
Budget. There is no impact to the General Fund. 

Prepared by: Janine Bouyea, Human Resource Director, 783.-2701 
Approved by: Gary R. Gray, DO, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2504 

Attachments: 
Attachment A-Summary of Amendments 
Kronos Amendment No.9 
Kronos Amendment No. 8 
Kronos Amendment No.7 
Kronos Amendment No. 6 
Kronos Amendment No. 5 
Kronos Renewal & Amendment No. 4 
Kronos Amendment No. 3 
Kronos Amendment No. 2 
Kronos Amendment No. 1 
Kronos Original Agreement 
Spend Sheet 
Attachments on file with the Clerk of the Board 

https:/ /monterey .legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=2 7 4 7 483 &GUID=4 7 408069-CE9... 6/21/2016 



Agreement No.: A-11065 

Monterey County 
Board of Supervisors 

Board Order 

File IDA 16-149 No.8 

168 West Alisal Street, 
1st Floor 

Salinas, CA 93901 
831.755.5066 

Upon motion of Supervisor Phillips, second~d by. Supervisor Sal~nas and carried by those members 
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby: 

Authorized the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to 
execute Amendment No.9 to the Agreement (A-11065) with Kronos, Inc., for software support and 
professional services at NMC, extending the Agreement an additional six (6) month period for a revised 
full term ofNovember 20,2007 through December 31,2016 and adding $158,268 for a revised total 
Agreement amount not to exceed $2,855,426. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 14th day of June 2016, by the following vote, to wit: 

A YES: Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas and Potter 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: Supervisor Parker 

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of 
Minute Book 79 for the meeting on June 14, 2016. 

Dated: June 21, 2016 
File ID: A 16-149 

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Monterey, State of California 

Deputy 



AMENDMENT No. 9 
TO SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN KRONOS, INC., AND 
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 

FOR 

Agreement No.A-11065 

KRONOS TIMEKEEPING SYSTEM SOFTWARE SUPPORT & PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES 

This Amendment No.9 to the Services Agreement ("Agreement"), dated November 20, 2007 is entered 
into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (hereinafter 
"NMC"), and Kronos Inc., (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR"), with respect to the following: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was executed for Vision ware, Workforce Timekeeper and Workforce 
Scheduler Services with a term of November 20, 2007 through September 30, 2010 and a total 
Agreement amount not to exceed $558,930; and 

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 1 to extend the 
term for an additional one year period through September 30, 2011 and to add an additional $1,861,450, 
thereby increasing the total agreement amount to $2,420,380; and 

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 2 add an 
additional $58,410, thereby increasing the total agreement amount to $2,478,790; and 

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 3 to extend the 
term for an additional twenty one (21) month period through June 30,2013 and to reduce the amount by 
$848,053, thereby decreasing the total agreement amount to $1,630,737; and 

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement via Amendment No.4 to extend the 
term for an additional one year period through June 30,2014 and to add an additional $584,126, thereby 
increasing the total agreement amount to $2,214,863; and 

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 5 to add an 
additional $241,500, thereby increasing the total agreement amount to $2,456,363; and 

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 6 to extend the 
term for an additional one year period through June 30, 2015 with no increase to the total agreement 
amount; and 

WHEREAS, Exhibit 4 & 5 of the Original Agreement, Attachment A of Amendment No.1, 
Attachments A & B of Amendment No.2, Amendment No.4 to Exhibit 1 of Amendment No.4, and 
Amendment No.5 to Exhibit A of Amendment No.5 shall be collectively referred to as "Exhibit A" 
from this point forward and shall represent the collective statement of work to date; and 

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 7 to extend the 
term for an additional one year period through June 30, 2016 and to add an additional $126,328 thereby 
increasing the total agreement amount to $2,582,692; and 

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 8 to add Kronos 
additional Work Force Licenses as per Exhibit A-8 Support Services for an additional $114,466 for a 
revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $2,697,158; and 

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR currently wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term for 
additional six (6) month period through December 31, 2016 and add Maintenance Services as per the 
attached Exhibit A-9 Service Quotes, thereby increasing the total Agreement amount by $158,268 for a 
revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $2,855,426. 

Amendment No. 9 to Agreement 
Kronos Inc. 

Term: November20, 2007 through December 31,2016 
Not to Exceed: $2,855,426 



NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. The Agreement is hereby renewed on the terms and conditions as set forth in Original Agreement and 
in Amendment No.1, Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. 3, Renewal and Amendment No. 4, 
Amendment No.5, Amendment No.6, Amendment No.7 and Amendment No.8 incorporated herein 
by this reference, except as specifically set forth below. 

2. Sectionl.l under "TERM OF AGREEMENT" shall be amended to following; "The term of the 
AGREEMENT is November 1, 2007 through and including December 31, 2016". 

3. Section 5, "Compensation and Payment" shall be amended to the following; "It is mutually 
understood and agreed by both parties CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement 
in accordance with the Exhibit A-9 per Amendment No. 9 attached hereto this Amendment No. 9 
plus all previous Order Forms which document the pricing for new services, Support Services 
Quotes and Service Renewal Quotes that are attached to the Agreement and subsequent 
amendments, all of which document pricing for the continuation of existing services, all in 
accordance with the payment terms and conditions of the Agreement". 

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement are 
unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 8 and shall continue in full force and effect as set 
forth in the Agreement and in Amendment No.1, Amendment No.2, Amendment No.3, Renewal and 
Amendment No. 4, Amendment No. 5, Amendment No. 6, Amendment No. 7 and Amendment No.8. 

5. A copy of this Amendment No. 9 shall be attached to the Original Agreement. 

Signature page to follow 

Amendment No. 9 to Agreement 
Kronos Inc. 

Term: November 20,2007 through December 31,2016 
Not to Exceed: $2,855,426 



I 
l 

I 
1 

I 
l 
l 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment No.9 on the basis 
set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment No.9 on the day and year set forth herein. 

Natividad Medical Center 

By:~ 
fi>?-6ar;:RGTaY:OO,il 
Date: 7-/-/ (o 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS 

By: 
Monterey County Deputy County Counsel 

Date: 5: - ll ~ l ~ 
----~~--~,~~~-bv~~-------------

CONTRACTOR 

Kronos Inc. 

Date: J"U J\.J 

***Instructions 
If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited 
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of 
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the 
signatures of two specified officers (two signatures 
required). 
If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the 
partnership shall be set forth above together with the 
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this 
Agreement on behalf of the partnership (two signatures 
required). 
If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual 

capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the 
business, if any and shall personally sign the Agreement 
(one signature required) 

Amendment No. 9 to Agreement 
Kronos Inc. 

Term: November 20,2007 through December 31,2016 
Not to Exceed: $2,855,426 



Exhibit A-9 per Amendment No. 9 attached hereto this Amendment No. 9 

(fKRONOS" / 

Quote#: 524908 • 1 
Expires: 02-APR-2016 
Sales Executive: Hood, Edward Doug 

Bill To: Attn:JANINE BOUYEA 
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD 
SALINAS 
CA93906 
United States 

Solution ID: 6083270 

Payment Terms: N30 
Currency: USD 
Customer PO Number: 

Order Notes: 
No Signature 

QUOTE SUMMARY 

Ship To: 

Contact: 
Email: 
Ship To Phone: 

ORDER FORM 
Order Type: Upgrade US 
Date: 10-MAR-2016 
Page: 1/2 

Attn:JANINE BOUYEA 
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD 
SALINAS 
CA93906 
United States 
Janina Bouyea 
bouyeaJ@natividad.com 

FOB: Shipping Point 
Ship Method: 
Freight Term: Prepay & Add 

Kronos 1 Time & Attendance • Scheduling • Absence Management • HR & Payroll • Hiring • Labor Analytics 

Kronos Incorporated 297 Billerica Road Chelmsford, MA 01824 (800) 225-1561 (978) 250-9800 www. kronos. com 



Exhibit A-9 per Amendment No. 9 attached hereto this Amendment No. 9 

Quote#: 524908 - 1 Page: 212 

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER Kronos Incorporated 

Signature:-------------- Signature:--------------

Name: _______________ _ Name: ________________ _ 

Title:--------------- Title:---------------

Effective Date:------------ Effective Date:------------

nvoice amount will reflect deposit received. All professional services are billed as delivered with a payment term of Net Upon Receipt. Unless otherwise 
ndlcated above, this order is subject to the anached terms and conditions which the customer acknowledges have been read. THIS ORDER IS SUBJECT 
TO APPLICABLE TAXES. THE TAX AMOUNT SHOWN ON THIS ORDER IS ONLY AN ESTIMATE. THE ACTUAL TAX AMOUNT TO BE PAID BY 
CUSTOMER WILL BE SHOWN ON CUSTOMER'S INVOICE. The JBoss® Enterprise Middleware components embedded In the Software are subject to the 

nd User License Agreement found at http://www.redhat.comllicensesljboss_eula.htmi.Shipping and handling charges will be reflected on the final invoice. 

Kronos 1 Time & Attendance • Scheduling • Absence Management • HR & Payroll • Hiring • Labor Analytics 

Kronos Incorporated 297 Billerica Road Chelmsford. MA 01824 (800) 225-1561 (978) 250-9800 www. kronos. com 



j 

• KRQNQs~ib~ A/-9 per Amendment No. 9 attached hereto this Amendment No. 9 

_ Support Services Quote 

Payment Terms: Net 30 Days 
Currency: USD 
Customer PO Number: 

Bill To: 

Contact: 
Email: 

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD 
SALINAS CA 93906 
UNITED STATES 

L. JANINE BOUYEA 
bouyeaj@natividad.com 

Quote Type: 
Customer: 
Solution ID: 
Contract#: 
Date: 
Prepared by: 

Renewal 
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
6083270 
1178219 R05-MAR-16 
29-MAR-2016 
Yolanda Abram I US West3 

Ship To: NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD 
SALINAS CA 93906 
UNITED STATES 

Page 1 of3 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 

Contract Period: 01-JUL-2016 • 30-JUN-2017 

Annualized Contract Value: $155,851.32 
The Annualized Contract Value Is the value of the contract If all services are priced for 365 days. The Annualized Contract Value does not include 
estimated tax. Please note that this quote may Include services priced for prorated periods. 

IMPORTANT NOTES 

Support Services are subject to applicable taxes. The tax amount shown on this quote is only an estimate. The actual tax due will be reflected on the Invoice. 

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER KRONOSINCORPORATED 

Signature: _______________ _ Signature: ________________ _ 

Name:, _________________ _ Name:, _________________ _ 

Title: _________________ _ Title: ________________ _ 

Date: _________________ _ Date: _________________ _ 

Kronos 1 Time & Attendance • Scheduling • Absence Management • HR & Payroll • Hiring • Labor Analytics 

Kronos Incorporated 297 Billerica Road Chelmsford, MA 01824 (800) 225-1561 (978) 250·9800 www.kronoa.com 



Exhibit A-9 per Amendment No. 9 attached hereto this Amendment No. 9 

8KRONOS' / 

Payment Terms: Net 30 Days 
Currency: USD 
Customer PO Number: 

Bill To: NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD 
SALINAS CA 93906 
UNITED STATES 

Contact: L. JANINE BOUYEA 
Email: bouyeaj@natividad.com 

Support Services Quote 
Page2of3 

Quote Type: Renewal 
Customer: 
Solution ID: 

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
6083270 

Contract#: 1178219 ROS-MAR-16 
Date: 
Prepared by: Yolanda Abram I US West3 

Ship To: NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD 
SALINAS CA 93906 
UNITED STATES 

SOFTWARE SUPPORT SERVICES 

Support 
SPrvi<:Ps Esllrll.Jtcd T.1x Subtot.ll 

Software StlpportScrvlces ~~~ 

EQUIPMENT SUPPORT SERVICES 

Kronos 1 Time & Attendance • Scheduling • Absence Management • HR & Payroll • Hiring • Labor Analytics 

Krenos Incorporated 297 Billerica Road Chelmsford, MA 01824 (800) 225-1561 (978) 250-9800 www.kronos.com 



Exhibit A-9 per Amendment No. 9 attached hereto this Amendment No. 9 

8KRONOS" / 
Support Services Quote 

Page3of3 

Support 
Scrv1ccs Est1m~tcd T~x Subtot~l 

Equ1pmentSupportServ1ccs ~~~ 

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 

Support 
Scrv1ces Est1matecl Tax Subtotal 

Educa!IOilaiServlces ~~~ 

Kronos 1 Time & Attendance • Scheduling • Absence Management • HR & Payroll • Hiring • Labor Analytics 

Kronos Incorporated 297 Billerica Road Chelmsford, MA 01824 (800) 225-1561 (978) 250·9800 www.kronos.com 


